# CH \$265.00 2115702

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs BDC, Inc. as Administrative Agent and successor-in-interest to Royal Bank of Canada		12/20/2018	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	West Palm Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33411	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	
Name:	Oasis Outsourcing Inc.	
Street Address:	2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 300	
City: West Palm Beach		
State/Country: FLORIDA		
Postal Code: 33411		
Entity Type: Corporation: FLORIDA		
Name:	Doherty Employment Group, Inc. c/o Oasis Outsourcing	
Street Address: 2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 300		
City: West Palm Beach		
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33411	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2115702	OASIS
Registration Number:	2763260	
Registration Number:	2549720	OASIS
Registration Number:	2597498	OASIS
Registration Number:	3477135	TODAY PAY

TRADEMARK REEL: 006506 FRAME: 0651

900478798

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4080631	OASIS TAX ADVANTAGE	
Registration Number:	4792365	OASIS STAFFSOURCING	
Registration Number:	4959422	DOHERTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4945396	DOHERTY EMPLOYER SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4945392	DOHERTY EMPLOYMENT GROUP	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-715-9100

Email: kltrademark@kramerlevin.com

Correspondent Name: Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

Address Line 1: 1177 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diane Torniali
SIGNATURE:	/Diane Torniali/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page1.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page2.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page3.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page4.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page5.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page7.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page7.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page8.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page9.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page9.tif source=072114\_00002\_Termination and Release of Security Interest\_June\_30\_2017\_ Second\_Lien#page9.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, effective as of December 20, 2018 (the "Release"), is made by Goldman Sachs BDC, Inc., as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Second Lien Credit Agreement) and successor-in-interest to Royal Bank of Canada, in favor of Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc., Oasis Outsourcing, Inc. and Doherty Employment Group, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors thereto and the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest was granted in, to and under certain intellectual property of the Grantors, including without limitation, Trademarks, Copyrights and IP Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on July 10, 2017 at Reel 6102, Frame 0177, and with the U.S. Copyright Office ("USCO") on July 12, 2017 at Document No. V9948D257.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases, cancels and discharges all of its security interest, liens and encumbrances in, to and under the intellectual property of the Grantors, including without limitation Trademarks, Copyrights and IP Agreements, and discharges and relinquishes unto Grantor, any and all right, title and interest it has in, to and under the intellectual property of the Grantors, including without limitation Trademarks, Copyrights and IP Agreements, including without limitation, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and authorizes the recordation of this Release with the PTO and USCO.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, deliver and procure any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest discussed herein.

KL2 3104608.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

GOLDMAN SACHS BDC, INC., as Administrative Agent and successor-in-interest to Royal Bank of Canada

By: A Jane Name: Day yo
Title: Man Syrany

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest]

# SCHEDULE A1

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date.	Registered Owner
OASIS	2,115,702	November 25, 1997	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
~	2,763,260	September 16, 2003	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
OASIS	2,549,720	March 19, 2002	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
OASIS	2,597,498	July 23, 2002	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
TODAY PAY	3,477,135	July 29, 2008	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
OASIS TAX ADVANTAGE	4,080,631	January 3, 2012	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
©ASIS StaffSourcing	4,792,365 2	August 18, 2015	Oasis Outsourcing Holdings, Inc.
DOHERTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	4,959,422	May 17, 2016	Doherty Employment Group, Inc.
DOHERTY EMPLOYER SERVICES	4,945,396	April 26, 2016	Doherty Employment Group, Inc.
DOHERTY EMPLOYMENT GROUP <sup>3</sup>	4945392	April 26, 2016	Doherty Employment Group, Inc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> App. No. 86/365,983 for OASIS TIMEKEEPER and Design and App. No. 86/365,994 for OASIS TIMEKEEPER, listed in the IP Security Agreement, are now dead and therefore have not been included in the Schedule.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Listed as App. No. 77/955,797 in IP Security Agreement because registration had not occurred at the time.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Note that application numbers and application dates were listed in the IP Security Agreement, despite the fact that registrations had issued for these marks already. These have been updated in the subject Schedule.

# **Domain Names**

advantageemployersolutions.com
advantagees.com
advantec-hr.com
advantec-ondemand.com
link2oasis.com
linktooasis.com
maxhr.com
mytodaypay.com
nhradyantage.com
oasisadvantage.biz
oasisadvantage.com
oasisadvantage info
oasisadvantage.mobi
oasisadvantage.name

Domain Names
oasisadvantage.net
oasisadvantage.org
oasisadvantage.us
oasisadvantage.ws
<u>oasisassistant.com</u>
oasisbusinesservices.com
oasisbusinessservice.com
oasisbusinessservices.com
oasisemailsystem.com
oasisenrollment.com
oasisgroupinc.com
oasisinterviews.com
<u>oasismail.net</u>
oasisoutsourcing.biz
oasisoutsourcing.com
oasisoutsourcing.info
oasisoutsourcing.mobi
oasisoutsourcing.name
oasisoutsourcing.net
oasisoutsourcing.org
oasisoutsourcingpavplus.com
oasisoutsourcing.us
oasisoutsourcing.ws

F
Domain Names
oasispavplusadvantage.com
oasispayplus.com
oasispayroll.com
oasisstaffing.biz
oasisstaffing.com
oasisstaffing.info
oasisstaffing.mobi
oasisstaffing.name
oasisstaffing.net
oasisstaffing.org
oasisstaffing.us
oasisstaffing.ws
oasisvm.com
payplusadyantage.com
peplans.com
professionalemployerplans.com
salesemailsystem.com
showpartnerspayroll.com
smartpayrollonline.com
todaypayinc.com
wackenhutresources.com
webmail.oasisadvantage.com
wservices.oasisassistant.com

Domain Names A1hr.com a-1hr.com a-1contractstaffing.com a1groupbenefits.com a1voluntarybenefits.com dohertyemployment.com dohertyemploymentgroup.com dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertypeo.com dohertypeo.com centuryii.net	
a-1hr.com a-1contractstaffing.com a1groupbenefits.com a1voluntarybenefits.com dohertyemployment.com dohertyemploymentgroup.com dohertyemploymentgroup.net dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertypeo.com centuryii.net	<u>Domain Names</u>
a-1contractstaffing.com a1groupbenefits.com a1voluntarybenefits.com dohertyemployment.com dohertyemploymentgroup.com dohertyemploymentgroup.net dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertypeo.com centuryii.net	A1hr.com
algroupbenefits.com alvoluntarybenefits.com dohertyemployment.com dohertyemploymentgroup.com dohertyemploymentgroup.net dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertypeo.com centuryii.net	a-1hr.com
alvoluntarybenefits.com  dohertyemployment.com  dohertyemploymentgroup.com  dohertyemploymentgroup.net  dohertyhrdirect.biz  dohertyhrdirect.com  dohertyhro.biz  dohertyhro.com  dohertypeo.com  dohertypeo.com  centuryii.net	a-1contractstaffing.com
dohertyemployment.com dohertyemploymentgroup.com dohertyemploymentgroup.net dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertyeg.com psmin.com centuryii.net	a1groupbenefits.com
dohertvemploymentgroup.com dohertvemploymentgroup.net dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertveg.com psmin.com centurvii.net	a1voluntarybenefits.com
dohertyemploymentgroup.net dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertypeo.com gomin.com centuryli.net	dohertyemployment.com
dohertyhrdirect.biz dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertyeg.com psmin.com centurvii.net	dohertvemploymentgroup.com
dohertyhrdirect.com dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertyeg.com psmin.com centuryii.net	dohertyemploymentgroup.net
dohertyhro.biz dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertyeg.com psmin.com centuryii.net	dohertyhrdirect.biz
dohertyhro.com dohertypeo.com dohertyeg.com psmin.com centuryii.net	dohertyhrdirect.com
dohertypeo.com dohertyeg.com psmin.com centuryli.net	dohertyhro.biz
dohertyeg.com psmin.com centurvii.net	dohertyhro.com
psmin.com centurvii.net	dohertypeo.com
<u>centurvii.net</u>	dohertyeg.com
	psmin.com
esahr cam	<u>centuryìi.net</u>
	esghr.com

# Copyrights

Title	Reg. No.	Date of Recordation	Owner
	TX 649-200	May 9, 1997	Oasis Outsourcing, Inc.
Database			

(b) Agreements relating to Intellectual Property

ScorPEO Program License Agreement between ScorPEO ie Davison and the Company, dated January 1, 2002.

Software Maintenance and Support Agreement between F.W. Davison & Company, Inc. and Wackenhut Resources, Inc., dated January 1, 2002.

Master Agreement, dated October 16, 2013, by and between Oasis Outsourcing, Inc. and Carousel Industries of North America, Inc.

ScorPEO Program License Agreement, dated April 11, 2003, between Doherty Employment Group, Inc. (now Oasis DEG, Inc.) and F.W. Davison & Company Inc. (now PrismHR), regarding Doherty Employment Group, Inc.'s use of ScorPEO Human Resource Payroll System for Professional Employer Organizations (now HRPyramid).

Vertex Inc. Software License Agreement, dated April 11, 2003, between Doherty Employment Group, Inc. (now Oasis DEG, Inc.) and Vertex Inc. regarding Doherty Employment Group, Inc.'s use of Quantum TM for Payroll Tax.

SaaShr Agreement.

Agreement, dated November 18,2005, its Addendum, dated November 14,2006, and the License Agreement Amendment, dated October 7,2013, all by and between DEG and Teknon Corporation dba Symmetry Software, regarding DEG's use of Symmetry Payroll Forms (previously known as Employee Exemption Certificate Software Development Kit).

Microsoft Enterprise Agreement and Microsoft Business and Services Agreement.

VMWare ESXi 5.5.

### TRADE NAMES

The following entities have used "A1 HR' as a Trade Name:

- Oasis Outsourcing Admin II, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Contract III, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing HR, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Contract VII, Inc.

- Oasis Outsourcing Contract II, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Contract, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Admin, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Admin Group, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Contract IV, Inc.
- Oasis Outsourcing Contract Group, Inc.

The following assumed/trade names have been used by Oasis DEG, Inc. and Oasis DEG ASO, Inc.:

- Doherty Employer Services
- Doherty HRO
- Doherty Payroll Services

The following assumed/trade names have been used by Oasis DEG, Inc. and Oasis DEG ASO, Inc.(f/k/a Doherty Employment Group, Inc. and Doherty Administrative Services, Inc.) in the past, but were retained by their former parent (Doherty Staffing Solutions, Inc.):

- The Employment Experts
- Doherty Employment Experts
- Doherty At Home
- Doherty Career Solutions
- Doherty Customer Contact Solutions
- Doherty Payroll Solutions

- Doherty Scientific Resources

**RECORDED: 12/21/2018** 

- Doherty Top Talent

The following assumed/trade names have been used by the following entities:

Grantor	Trade Name
ESG Insurance, Inc.	Aspen Cove Insurance, Inc.
Employer Solutions Group of Idaho, Inc.	ESG of Idaho, Inc.
Employer Solutions Group of Utah, Inc.	Beehive Homes of Salem
Employer Solutions Group of Utah II, Inc.	ESG of Utah II, Inc.
ESSG, Inc.	Employer Solutions Staffing Group, Inc.
Precision Employee Management, L.L.C.	Checkmate Professional Employer